•	Because of the controversy around the f NRB, a 50% rate of non-renewability (2) was employed using
Bailis’ (2015) estimation of the rate in ‘African hotspots’ and the BCR is still positive although the NPV
reaches $37 million, compared to over $45 million in the baseline.

•	 LPG is a by-product of oil, as such it is subject to price fluctuations. Hence scenarios (3) and (3bis)
have assessed the changes following an increase or a decrease in the price of LPG. In both scenarios,
the BCR and the IRR are still significantly positive.

•	Access to the employment market may be subject to restrictions in the future. Therefore scenario (4)
assesses the case of the transformation of 20% of an hour saved into an income-generating activity.

•	Scenario (5) used the lowest price of a tonne of CO2 as traded in the Voluntary Carbon market for
energy efficient projects.

•	Scenario (6) takes into account a situation in which prices of fuel (biomass and charcoal) keep
increasing, as has been the case since the Burundian Influx.

This sensitivity analysis corroborates the findings described in this research that this program is
economically viable.

Sensitivity Analysis with different assumptions

Discount Rate at 3% after 10 years $NPV BCR IRR

Baseline $45,358,352 1.76 189%

1. Shadow value of time: 0.38$ $73,853,539 2.24 599%

2. f NRB 50% $36,654,903 1.62 155%

3. LPG Cylinder Refill +10% $39,712,659 1.61 142%

3bis. LPG Cylinder Refill - 10% $51,004,044 1.95 257%

4. Only 20% of time in IGA $23,986,961 1.40  79%

5. T of CO2 Eq = $8.20 $17,816,962 1.30  82%

6. Prices of firewood & Charcoal x2 $63,905,116 2.07 384%

40

U
N

EP
 D

TU
 P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip

|
 W

or
ki

ng
 P

ap
er

 S
er

ie
s

20
17

:3

KEY BARRIERS TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF  AN LPG PROGRAM

Stakeholders Barriers How to overcome?

Tanzania
Government

Refusal approve investment
in long-term infrastructure in a
nominally ‘temporary’ setting

Enable a collaborating framework
under a common objective, including
clarity of the CRRF strategy and links
to SDG / NDC targets.

A moratorium / reduction in
cash-based interventions

Further application of CBA methods
to demonstrate the benefits of money
flow to the region.

Donors